
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 11 January 2007 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE   
 

1 - 7 

4. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 21 December 2006 12.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (A) THE MERSEY PARTNERSHIP: A SINGLE INWARD 
INVESTMENT AGENCY FOR THE LIVERPOOL CITY 
REGION   

 

8 - 15 

 (B) LOCAL GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER/BILL   
 

16 - 31 

5. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) APPROVAL OF THE FORMAL ADOPTION OF THE 
HOUSE EXTENSIONS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT   

 

32 - 169 

 (B) HIGHWAY SKIDDING RESISTANCE POLICY   
 

170 - 183 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT: Executive Board 
  
DATE: 21 December 2006 
  
REPORTING OFFICER Strategic Director – Children & Young People 
  
SUBJECT: Building Schools for the Future 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide 
  
 

1.0 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
BSF aims through substantial capital investment to transform secondary educational 
standards by providing 21st century learning environments.  Halton Borough Council has 
submitted an application for entry into Wave 5 of the Building Schools for the Future 
Programme.  If the Council’s bid for Wave 5 is successful, it must complete a re-
organisation of its secondary provision by September 2007, the start date for Wave 5 
Projects. 
 

1.2 The aim of any proposal will be to reform and redesign the pattern of secondary 
education, its curricula and schools’ infrastructure to best serve the Borough’s 
communities for decades to come. 
 

1.3 Any proposed secondary school re-organisation will be a matter of considerable public 
interest, concern and debate (see Appendix 1 for an outline of the school organisation 
process and timescale).  It will also have an impact on the wider community, transport 
and opportunities for extended use of school premises.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That: 
 

1a The Chief Executive be given delegated powers, in consultation with the Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, to produce a draft 
organisation plan for secondary provision. 
 
 

1b The draft organisation plan be published for consultation with schools and other 
stakeholders. 
 

1c A further report be submitted to Executive Board outlining the results of the 
consultation. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 

Building Schools for the Future is a national programme through which funding is 
available for investment to transform all schools or units that teach secondary age 
pupils.  Funding is either in the source of conventional capital (capital grant and 
borrowing) and/or PFI credits.   The BSF programme will not only renew Halton 
secondary provision but will make a major contribution to the regeneration of the 
borough attracting an estimated level of capital investment of between £90 and £100 
million.  
 
In order to attract this major source of capital investment all the revenue costs of th
[...]
tice is considered valid.  Consultation 
documents need to identify the issues to be addressed and invite 
comments on either one or more than one possible solutions.  
Meetings with all stakeholders particularly schools are an essential part 
of this process. 
 
Consultation on the proposals would need to take place between 
January and March 2007 and review of the outcome of this 
consultation would need to be complete by 3rd April 2007 as Executive 
Board approval will be needed at the meeting on 19th April 2006. 

 
 Stage 2 
  

The formal notices would then need to be prepared in the last week in 
April and published on 11th May 2006. 
 
Stage 3 
 
There is then a six week period for mainstream schools in which 
comments and objections can be made on the statutory proposals.  
This takes the process up to 28th June 2006. 

 
 Stage 4 
 

A meeting of the School Organisation Committee is generally held 
within a month of the end of the six weeks consultation period. This 
would take the process up to 19th July 2007.  If the SOC cannot agree 
the decision may be referred to the Schools Adjudicator.  This will 
inevitably delay the process and there is no agreed timetable for a 

Page 6



decision. (Although the SOC will be replaced during 2007 the 
arrangements for its replacement have yet to be confirmed by the 
DfES) 

 
 Stage 5 
 

This is stage is the implementation of the agreed changes as part of 
the Building Schools for the Future Programme. 

 
    
 
 

Page 7



 

REPORT TO:                         Executive Board  
 
DATE:                         21st December 2006 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, 

Environment.  
 
SUBJECT: The Mersey Partnership: A Single Inward 

Investment Agency for the Liverpool City Region  
 
WARD                                              Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report outlines the proposals by The Mersey Partnership to develop a single 

inward investment agency for the Liverpool City Region.     
 
2.0      RECOMMENDED: That Executive Board    
 

(1) Approves in principle the development of an inward investment 
agency for the Liverpool City Region.  

(2) Authorises the Strategic Director, Environment to enter discussions 
with The Mersey Partnership to secure the implementation of the 
Single Inward Investment Agency.        

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Much progress has been made over recent years in attracting inward investment 

to Greater Merseyside. It is clear the area has benefited from Objective One and 
Objective Two status that makes it more attractive than other locations, but when 
this expires this ‘pull’ factor will be lost.   

 
3.2 In order to improve performance, The Mersey Partnership (TMP) has recently set 

out proposals to establish a single inward investment agency for the Liverpool 
City Region, a summary of which is contained in appendix one. The proposal 
sets out two options, intermediate and ultimate, though it only unpacks the detail 
of the former.     

 
3.3 In essence, TMP is proposing moving from what is predominately a reactive 

model (some proactive campaigns), to a much more proactive sales approach 
whereby dedicated sales managers hunt out opportunities and target would be 
investors and growth sectors.  

 
4.0       HALTON OBSERVATIONS  
 
4.1 .    It is undeniable that continuation of the existing operating model is not an option – 

there is a need to generate more quality leads and improve the conversion rate.     
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 8



4.2       As such, the concept of proactively targeting growth sectors and would be 
investors linked to the Merseyside sector development programme is both logical 
and worthy of support.  

 
4.3 .    However, there are a number of issues with the proposed model that need to be 

investigated before Halton can formally sign up.   
 

� The initiative is heavily dependent on Objective One money. What will happen 
when this runs out? Is it likely that the new transitional programme post 2008 will 
be able to support it?  

� How can this initiative work in Halton when it is not Objective One funded?  
� Will it really be impartial in deciding which locations go forward to a potential 
investor? 

� Sales and marketing are important, but can only work if the product is there to 
sell i.e. accessible land and buildings, skilled workforce. So is there the product 
in place to justify the concept? 

� TMP itself is going through a period of change at a time when it has just lost its 
chief executive. Where does this fit into the future plans of TMP shaping up to be 
the Sub Regional Partnership for regeneration?          

 
5.0      FINANCIAL ISSUES  
 
5.1 .    There is also the issue of the extra money that TMP is looking for from each local 

authority. Since 1999 when the marketing budget was £120,000, reductions over 
a number of years mean that next year it is expected to be £52,000 (airport 
based marketing activity will cease) that is an absolute minimum to keep the 
basic programme operating. As such, there is not enough money in the base 
budget to buy into the concept at this time.  

 
5.2 TMP is still developing the financial arrangement but is currently proposing either 

a flat rate contribution of £140,000 per annum per authority for each of the next 
three years or a weighted contribution based on population, in which case 
Halton’s contribution would be £67,160. In either case up to 50% can be an “in 
kind” allocation of staff engaged locally in inward investment. Giving this in kind 
support would reduce Halton’s cash contribution to £33,580 per annum. 

 
6.0       CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 .    Whilst there has already been discussion with TMP over the proposal, there are 

clearly issues and questions still outstanding that need to be resolved before the 
Council could consider fully signing up to the proposal. However, given that 
maintaining the status quo is not seen as viable and that there is much logic to 
what has been laid out, it does make sense to sign up in principle, subject to 
further discussions.      

 
7.0       POLICY ISSUES 
 
7.1     The attraction of investment and the jobs it creates is a central part of both the 

Economic Development and Tourism Strategy and the Corporate Plan. Within the 
latter, Key Objective A within Urban Renewal identifies the need for ‘high levels 

Page 9



of investment and economic growth’ and there is a target to increase the number 
of jobs in the borough by 10% by 2011.   

 
8.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1      None 
 
9.0  RISK ANALYSIS 
 
9.1    There are risks associated with TMP proposal, most notably around the use of 

Objective One monies to underpin the model. For that reason signing up to the 
principle of the model (proactive sector focused operations) is seen as 
appropriate until further discussions have taken place with regards to the detail.    

 
10.0    EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY   
 
10.1    This is one of the areas that will need further discussion with TMP. For example, 

It is well documented (TMP Gender Agenda Report) that women are under 
represented in terms of economic activity and business ownership in Greater 
Merseyside and the proposal needs to be expanded to cover this issue and also 
how it well help other groups such as the disabled become investors.  

 
11.0    LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 
 
11.1    N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer – 
Gary Collins (Regeneration) 

Page 10



 
Appendix 1 

 

A Single Inward Investment Agency for the  
Liverpool City Region  - Summary   
 
 
Background 
There is a growing ambition amongst civic leaders across the sub region to accelerate 
the quantity and quality of business investment in order to sustain the economic and 
physical renaissance that has been carefully nurtured over the past decade. There is a 
considerable consensus, both within Me
[...]
te Paper/Bill 
 
WARD (S):  Borough-wide 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The new White Paper on local government, Strong and prosperous 
communities, was recently published.  The Paper is in two volumes, with the 
main proposals for change in volume one, and volume two containing 
thematic chapters on: Community safety, Health and well-being, Vulnerable 
people, Children, young people and families, Economic development, housing 
and planning, Climate change, and the Third Sector. These sections discuss 
the applicability of the proposals from Volume One to different sectors and 
crosscutting issues. 
The purpose of this report is to summarise the main proposals, which will now 
be incorporated in a new Local Government Bill. This was included in the 
Queen's Speech on 15 November outlining the government legislative agenda 
for the forthcoming Parliament. A draft bill is expected before Christmas 2006, 
and is expected to come into law in 2008. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
The White Paper's introduction sets a context for the proposals, which follow. 
It emphasises that public services have improved since 1997, and that to 
continue, councils, their partners, and local communities, need to be given 
more power to shape services and communities. It states that: 'Since 1997 
local government has made huge progress in terms of its performance and 
reputation.' Community involvement, partnership and leadership are important 
themes in the White Paper. The Paper focuses on Local Government 
emphasising important themes that cut across the whole of the Council’s 
agenda. The next section summarises the main themes of the paper as set 
out in Volume One. At Appendix 1 is a summary table of all of the main 
proposals from the paper and the area of Council activity it most affects. 
 
4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The following sections look at the main themes of the White paper in turn: 

Agenda Item 4bPage 16



 
Responsive services and e
[...]

capital support in refurbishing 
buildings to facilitate their transfer to 
community management and 
ownership. 
 

Corporate and Policy  Financial 
Services 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

0



 Work with local partners and other 
stakeholders to improve take-up of 
community empowerment. 
 

Corporate and Policy  Policy & 
Performance 

 

 
 

P
a

g
e
 3

1



 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE:   21st December 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of the formal adoption of the House 

Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 
 
WARDS: Borough wide  
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the formal adoption of 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): House Extensions as part of 
the Halton Local Development Framework. 

 
1.2 A copy of the House Extensions SPD can be found in Appendix 1. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1) The Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): House 
Extensions be formally adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document and part of the Halton Local Development 
Framework; 

 
2) The responses to the representations received at the public 

participation stage, as set out in the statement of consultation, 
be agreed; and 

 
3) Further editorial and technical changes that do not affect the 

content or intended purpose of the SPD be agreed by the 
Operational Director – Environmental and Regulatory Services in 
consultation with the Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, if necessary, before 
the document is published. 

 
(It should be noted that the format of this document will change slightly 
before printing to incorporate the Halton formatting i.e. the Halton 
‘swoosh’.) 

 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 At the 21st September 2006 Executive Board it was resolved that the 

third Local Development Scheme (LDS) for Halton be approved by the 
Council for submission to the Government Office for the North West 
(GONW). Thi
[...]
 that the House Extensions 
SPD will make to achieve the social, economic and environmental 
objectives of sustainable development. The SA Report was consulted 
upon alongside the draft SPD and a final Sustainability Appraisal 
(Appendix 3) will be published alongside the adopted SPD. The 
conclusions of the Sustainability Appraisal were not challenged during 
the consultation process and therefore no additional changes will need to 
be made to the SPD. 

 
3.7 The House Extensions SPD has also been subject to an Appropriate 

Assessment (AA) screening assessment this is set out in the Screening 
Report (Appendix 4). An AA is undertaken to assess the potential effect 
of the SPD on sites of European importance, such as the Ramsar, 
Special Protection Areas (SPAs) and Special Areas of Conservation 
(SACs) that are within or close to Halton. The Screening Report 
concludes that in the opinion of Halton Borough Council the House 
Extensions SPD will not require an ‘Appropriate Assessment’. 

 
4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The SPD has been produced to ensure that through its function as a 

Local Planning Authority, the Council: - 
 

a) Is in accordance with national and regional planning policy and 
advice.  

 
b) Wherever possible meets the priorities of the community it serves, 

as set out in the Halton Community Strategy and Corporate Plan.  
 
4.2 This SPD directly relates to a number of policies within the Halton 

Unitary Development Plan. It is particularly intended to provide further 
detail of what the Council expects in relation to H6, which provides the 
criteria for new house extensions. 

 

5 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 No other known implications. 
 

Page 34



6 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 No legal or financial risks to the Council can be identified so long as the 

statutory procedures for the preparation of SPDs are met.  
 
6.2 No other significant risk would result from the adoption of the draft SPD 

as the document is supplementary policy and therefor
[...]
1 copy of the correct Certificate of 
Ownership, signed and dated. 
If you are not the sole owner of all 
the land to which the application 
relates the owner/s must be told 
about your application, this is done 
by serving Notice No. 1 on each 
owner.

NOTE: All applications requiring 
planning permission must be 
accompanied with the appropriate fee, 
which must be submitted with the 
application forms and plans. Unless the 
fee is correct, and the forms and 
certificate are correctly filled in, 
including accurate plans, the application 

cannot be registered and will be 
returned.

11.6 Please note that the advice contained in 
this document is not binding in every 
case, so there may be occasions where 
special site characteristics warrant a 
relaxation. Officers will always be 
pleased to advise. 

Page 55



House Extensions 17

12 Policy Background 
12.1 This SPD has been produced to ensure 

that through its function as a Local 
Planning Authority, the Council 
complies with national and regional 
guidance and advice and contributes, 
wherever possible, to meeting the 
priorities of the community its serves. 

National Policy 
12.2 Planning Policy Statement 1 (PPS1): 

Creating Sustainable Communities, states 
that 'good design ensures attractive, 
usable, durable and adaptable places and 
is a key element in achieving sustainable 
development. Good design is indivisible 
from good planning.'  

12.3 Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3): 
Housing, promotes the creation of high 
quality housing that is well designed and 
built to a high standard. It highlights the 
need for places, streets and spaces 
which meet the needs of people, which 
are attractive, have their own distinctive 
identity, and positively improve local 
character. It also promotes the use of 
designs and layouts that are inclusive, 
safe, take account of public health, crime 
prevention and community safety, 
ensure adequate natural surveillance and 
make space for water where there is 
floo
[...]
ol 
community, which grows from the edge of the pool and can completely cover over the pool; 
the site has also been selected for this 

Transition mires and quaking bogs (Annex 1 – 7140) 

for which this is considered to be one of the best areas in the United Kingdom. 
West Midlands Mosses represents Schwingmoor vegetation. Floating rafts of Sphagnum-
dominated vegetation have developed over semi-liquid substrates within basins. In the UK 
this type of Sphagnumdominated vegetation with a scatter of sedges Carex species and 
cranberry Vaccinium oxycoccos is confined to this part of England and mid-Wales. 

Vulnerability:
Colonisation of open schwingmoors or Sphagnum lawns and rafts in the West Midland 
Mosses by birch and pine is controlled by works under Management Agreement or by 
National Nature Reserve management, and in liaison with the local wildlife trust at Abbots 
Moss. Several sources of nutrient enrichment, including atmospheric deposition of nutrients, 
pose a potential threat at these sites. A Management Agreement controls agricultural run-off 
at Chartley Moss. Trees at this site trap airborne nutrients and provide roost areas for birds, 
but the enrichment effect of both is only localised. At Abbots Moss the threat of enrichment 
from atmospheric sources has been reduced by lear-felling of basin slopes adjacent to the 
mires. All parts of that site are vulnerable to recreational disturbance, particularly the 
northern portion which is a scout camp. 

Appropriate Assessment 
House Extensions SPD

45

Page 168



Page 169



 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board   
 
DATE: 21st December 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT:  Highway Skidding Resistance Policy  
 
WARDS:  All  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report reviews the current position regarding the measurement and 

treatment of highway skidding resistance and proposes the introduction 
of a policy for analysing skid resistance data to produce programmes of 
treatment. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Skidding Resistance Policy submitted as an appendix to this 
report be adopted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1  In 1998 the Council approved an overall policy document in relation to 

Highway Maintenance Strategy. Part of the strategy covered the method 
by which the measurement of skidding resistance of highway surfacing 
was to be carried out. 

 
3.2  National guidance on skidding resistance has changed significantly since 

the Strategy was approved and a specific policy for analysing skid 
resistant data to produce programmes of treatment is now required.  

 
3.3  The 2005/6 Local Transport Plan included the requirement for the 

preparation of a Highways Asset Management Plan. This will identify the 
extent of highway assets and their condition together with 
recommendations for maintenance to keep the asset in a suitable 
condition. The Plan requires that policies be established or reviewed to 
ensure that the correct processes are used in the maintenance of the 
Highway. This Skidding Policy will form part of a series of new policies 
that will evolve out of the development of the Asset Management Plan  

 
3.4  The current skid resistant processes outlined in the present Strategy 

have been superseded by changes in national guidance and 
maintenance systems and is no longer wholly applicable to the Highway 
Network in Halton. New investigation levels have been identified and 
new surfacing materials and systems developed. The introduction of 
abrasive and cleaning systems can help restore surfaces to their original 
condition or road surfaces can be treated with several high performance 

Agenda Item 5bPage 170



surfacing systems to provide a new layer of aggregate. These processes 
are now available as alternatives to resurfacing. The systems are 
however expensive to carry out and need to be correctly targeted to 
provide best value. 

 
3.5  The new policy has been prepared take account of these developments. 

This document will meet current requirements and more importantly 
recognise the contribution of accident analysis to the assessment 
process. It was presented to the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board on 15th November 2006 where it was agreed that the Skidding 
Resistance Policy be recommended to the Executive Board for adoption. 

 
3.6 Under the proposed policy sites identified as having low skidding 

resistance will now be correlated against road geometry, surface 
characteristics and also accident statistics. This will provide a 
mechanism by which the Highway Engineer can make a reasoned risk 
assessment to determine what treatment, if any, needs to be carried out 
at any particular location and at any point in time. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  The Council is required to have in place a suitable policy. Failure to do 

so would leave the authority open to litigation and also breach its duty as 
Highway Authority.  

 
4.2  This policy will enable clear identification of the priority sites for treatment 

but will be dependant upon the availability of resources. No direct 
financial implications will take place as a result of the Policy adoption. 

 
4.3  There are no direct Social Inclusion or Crime and Disorder implications. 
 
4.4  In targeting resources more precisely to the treatment of the Highway 

better use will be made of scarce aggregates and so deliver 
improvements to both Sustainability and Best Value in Highway 
Maintenance.  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  The introduction of this policy is a major factor in the Asset Management 

process. The Skidding Resistance Policy is essential to the preparation 
of the LTP and will contribute to its assessment under the CPA process. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1  The introduction of a contemporary policy that meets current practice is 
fundamental to the Council’s duty to maintain the Highway Network. If 
the current methods were retained there would be significant

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 21 December 2006 at the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building, Widnes. 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott MBE (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, 
Massey, McInerney, Polhill, Nelson, Wright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: B. Dodd, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, A. McIntyre, K. O'Dwyer, 
D Tregea, L. Cairns and G. Cook 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB69 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 

2006 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB70 BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People regarding Building 
Schools for the Future (BSF). It was noted that BSF aimed, 
through substantial capital investment, to transform 
secondary educational standards by providing 21st century 
learning environments. 
 

The Council was advised on 15th December that it 
had been selected to join the programme in Wave 6. A 
reorganisation of the Authority’s secondary provision would 
need to be completed by January 2008 to start the 
programme. The aim of any proposal would be to reform 
and redesign the pattern of secondary education, its 
curricula and schools’ infrastructure to best serve the 
Borough’s communities for decades to come. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
 The funding arrangements, together with information 
about factors to be considered and the process to be 
undertaken, were outlined for the Board’s consideration. It 
was noted that a further report would be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Board. 

   
 LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB71 THE MERSEY PARTNERSHIP: A SINGLE INWARD 

INVESTMENT AGENCY FOR THE LIVERPOOL CITY 
REGION 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

and Strategic Director – Environment outlining the proposals 
by The Mersey Partnership (TMP) to develop a single 
inward investment agency for the Liverpool City Region: the 
proposals were set out in appendix 1 to the report. 
  
 It was advised that, in essence, TMP was proposing 
to move from what was predominately a reactive model 
(some proactive campaigns), to a much more proactive 
sales approach whereby dedicated sales managers hunted 
out opportunities and targeted would-be investors and 
growth sectors. 
 
 The issues for Halton were outlined for consideration. 
It was noted that a number of questions were still 
outstanding and needed to be resolved before the Council 
could consider fully signing up to the proposal. However, 
given that maintaining the status quo was not seen as 
viable, and that there was much logic to what had been laid 
out, it did make sense to sign up in principle, subject to 
further discussions. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the development of an inward investment agency for 

the Liverpool City Region be approved in principle; 
and 

 
(2) the Strategic Director – Environment be authorised to 

enter discussions with The Mersey Partnership to 
secure the implementation of the Single Inward 
Investment Agency. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
EXB72 LOCAL GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER/BILL  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the new White 
 



Paper on local government “Strong and Prosperous 
Communities” which had recently been published. It was 
noted that the Paper was in two volumes, with the main 
proposals for change in volume one, and volume two 
containing thematic chapters discussing both the 
applicability of the proposals from Volume One to different 
sectors, and crosscutting issues. Appendix 1 to the report 
was a summary table of all of the main proposals from the 
paper and the area of Council activity it most affected. 
 
 Specific proposals in respect of the main themes of 
the White Paper were outlined for the Board’s consideration 
together with possible implications for the Authority. It was 
noted that a draft bill was expected before Christmas 2006 
to come into law in 2008. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB73 APPROVAL OF THE FORMAL ADOPTION OF THE 

HOUSE EXTENSIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (FORWARD PLAN ITEM) 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment seeking approval for the formal 
adoption of “Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): 
House Extensions” as part of the Halton Local Development 
Framework. 
 
 It was noted that the production of this SPD was 
included within the Local Development Scheme (LDS), 
which set out the spatial planning policy priorities for the 
Council for the next three years. The purpose of the SPD 
was to complement the Halton Unitary Development Plan 
(UDP) by providing additional guidance for anyone intending 
to extend or alter their house or erect a garage or other 
outbuilding to ensure that all developments met the 
standards described. 
 
 The report set out the process and the consultation 
procedure undertaken. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
 The SPD had been produced to ensure that, through 
its function as a Local Planning Authority, the Council:- 
 
(a) was in accordance with national and regional 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



planning policy and advice; and 
 
(b) wherever possible, met the priorities of the 

community it served, as set out in the Halton 
Community Strategy and Corporate Plan. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
 The alternative options considered and rejected with 
regard to the preparation of the document were set out 
within the Sustainability Appraisal report. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
 With immediate effect. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): House 

Extensions be formally adopted as a Supplementary 
Planning Document and part of the Halton Local 
Development Framework; 

 
2) the responses to the representations received at the 

public participation stage, as set out in the statement 
of consultation, be agreed; and 

 
3) further editorial and technical changes that do not 

affect the content or intended purpose of the SPD be 
agreed by the Operational Director – Environmental 
and Regulatory Services in consultation with the 
Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, if 
necessary, before the document is published. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
EXB74 HIGHWAY SKIDDING RESISTANCE POLICY  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment outlining the current position 
regarding the measurement and treatment of highway 
skidding resistance and proposing the introduction of a 
policy for analysing skid resistance data to produce 
programmes of treatment. A copy of the policy was attached 
to the report for information. 
 
 It was noted that the Council had approved an overall 
policy document in relation to Highway Maintenance 
Strategy in 1998, incorporating the method by which the 
measurement of skidding resistance of highway surfacing 
was to be carried out. However, national guidance on 

 



skidding resistance had changed significantly since then and 
a specific policy was now required.  
 
 The Board was advised that the new policy had been 
prepared to take account of developments, meeting current 
requirements and recognising the contribution of accident 
analysis to the assessment process. The policy had been 
presented to the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board on 15th November 2006 where it had been agreed 
that the policy should be recommended for approval. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Skidding Resistance Policy, 
submitted as an appendix to the report, be adopted. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 12th January 2007 
CALL IN: 19th January 2007 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 19th January 2007. 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 12.04 p.m. 


